Safety Instructions
Ex documentation
XA116D/06/en/04.10
71112171
CNGmass
MODBUS RS485
Division 1
2 Safety instructions for electrical apparatus for explosion-hazardous areas according to

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Approvals (Item No. 13 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values with regard to the outputs and inputs available, as well as a description
of the associated terminal assignment and connection data can be found as of Page 10.
Temperature table Max. medium temperature [°F] for T1-T5 in relation to the maximum ambient temperature Ta.
The minimum medium temperature is –58 °F for CNGmass.
The minimum ambient temperature Ta for CNGmass is –40 °F.
C N G m a s s 8 F F * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Pos.-Nr.:
1 Instrument family
2 Application
3 Sensor
4...5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Material of measuring tubes,
high pressure version
8...10 Process connection,
seal sensor M
11 Certificates
12 Calibration
13 Approvals
14 Design (compact/remote)
15 Type of cable entry
16 Low temperature vesion,
power supply, keyboard/display
17 Software
18 Outputs/inputs
* Approval Sensor
N Cl. I, Div. 1, Group ABCD CNGmass DN 08 (3/8"), DN 15 (½"), DN 25 (1")
DN Ta (°F)
T6
(185 °F)
T5
(212 °F)
T4
(275 °F)
T3
(392 °F)
T2
(572 °F)
T1
(842 °F)
8FF**-***…
08 (3/8"), 15 (½"),
25 (1")
122 – 203 257 257 257 257
08 (3/8"), 15 (½")
140
– 194 257 257 257 257
25 (1") – 203 257 257 257 257
2 CNGmass
8 Endress+Hauser
Design of measuring
system
A0007468
Fig. 3: Design of the measuring system
A Transmitter housing (compact version)
a Screw terminal for connecting to the potential equalization
m see following chapter "Cable entries"

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Approvals (Item No. 13 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values with regard to the outputs and inputs available, as well as a description
of the associated terminal assignment and connection data can be found as of Page 18.
Temperature table
compact version
Max. medium temperature [°C] for T1-T5 in relation to the maximum ambient temperature Ta.
The minimum medium temperature is –50 °C for CNGmass.
The minimum ambient temperature Ta for CNGmass is –40 °C.
C N G m a s s 8 F F * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Pos.-Nr.:
1 Instrument family
2 Application
3 Sensor
4...5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Material of measuring tubes,
high pressure version
8...10 Process connection,
seal sensor M
11 Certificates
12 Calibration
13 Approvals
14 Design (compact/remote)
15 Type of cable entry
16 Low temperature vesion,
power supply, keyboard/display
17 Software
18 Outputs/inputs
* Approval Sensor
N Cl. I Div. 1 Group ABCD CNGmass DN 08/15/25
DN Ta (°C)
T6
(85 °C)
T5
(100 °C)
T4
(135 °C)
T3
(200 °C)
T2
(300 °C)
T1
(450 °C)
8FF**-***…
08/15/25 +50 – 95 125 125 125 125
08/15
+60
– 90 125 125 125 125
25 – 95 125 125 125 125
1 CNGmass
16 Endress+Hauser
Design of measuring
system
A0007468
Fig. 3: Design of the measuring system
A Transmitter housing (compact version)
a Screw terminal for connecting to the potential equalization
m see following chapter "Cable entries"